(1,369,986) (1,431,628) (745,000) (754,000)

Variable rate instruments
Loans to a subsidiary – – 30,600 27,100
Loans and borrowings (1,163,500) (1,668,000) (439,500) (400,000)
Interest rate swaps 775,000 1,065,000 350,000 360,000

(388,500) (603,000) (58,900) (12,900)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for the fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through statements of total
return. The Group does not designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect total return.

OUE REIT164

25 Financial instruments (cont'd)

 Market risk (cont'd)

 Sensitivity analysis for variable instruments

 For the variable rate instruments, a change in 50 (2023: 50) basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date
would impact total return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Statements of Total Return Unitholders’ funds
Increase in

interest rate
Decrease in

interest rate
Increase in

interest rate
Decrease in

interest rate
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
2024
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp) (5,818) 5,818 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 3,875 (3,875) 12,120 (6,729)

(1,943) 1,943 12,120 (6,729)

2023
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp) (8,345) 8,345 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 5,325 (5,325) 2,517 (4,421)

(3,020) 3,020 2,517 (4,421)

Trust
2024
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp) (2,198) 2,198 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 1,750 (1,750) 3,150 (2,665)
Loans to a subsidiary (50 bp) 153 (153) – –

(295) 295 3,150 (2,665)

2023
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp) (2,000) 2,000 – –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp) 1,800 (1,800) 2,000 (946)
Loans to a subsidiary (50 bp) 136 (136) – –

(64) 64 2,000 (946)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 165

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

25 Financial instruments (cont'd)

 Hedge accounting

 Cash flow hedges

 The Group and the Trust held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

Maturity
1-12

months
More than

one year

31 December 2024

Group

Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 50,000 600,000
Fixed interest rate 3.03% - 3.08% 2.11% - 2.99%

Trust

Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps
Net exposure ($’000) 50,000 200,000
Fixed interest rate 3.03% - 3.08% 2.47% - 2.89%

31 December 2023

Group

Interest rate risk